Madison avenue one hundred ninety-nine and eighty-three hundredths feet (199.83 
feet) to the place of beginning. 

Beginning at the intersection of the northerly line of One Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth street and the westerly line of Madison avenue; running thence north-
erly by said westerly line of Madison avenue one hundred fifty-six and seven-tenths 
feet (156.7 feet); thence making an angle with the last mentioned line of sixty-one 
degrees fifty-one minutes and eighteen seconds (61 degrees 51 minutes and 18 sec-
onds) one hundred twenty and thirty-eighth hundredths feet (120.38 feet); thence 
westerly and parallel with One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street, making an angle

[...]

thence southwesterly, 
making an angle with the last mentioned course of ninety degrees (go degrees) 
sixty-eight and five hundredths feet (68.05 feet) to the easterly line of Madisort 
avenue; thence southerly by said easterly line of Madison avenue one hundred 
ninety-nine and five hundredths feet (199.05 feet) to the place of beginning. 

Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen, 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn, President of the Borough of The Bronx, 

President of the Borough of Queens and the President of the Borough of Rich-

[...]

approve of the estimate of the cost of constructing the bridge across the tracks of the 
New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company, at Westchester avenue, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New York, as said estimate was sub-
mitted by the said railroad company, to wit: The sum of fifty thousand five hundred 
dollars ($50,500), and did thereby request the Corporation Counsel to prepare a form 
of contract to be entered into between The City of New York, by the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment, and the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad 
Company, for the construction of such bridge, in accordance with the provisions of

[...]

conveyance and paper. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 
New York, May 5, 1903. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman Board of Estimate and Apportionment, New York 
City: 

DEAR SIR—Application is hereby made to your Honorable Board for a bond issue 
of seventy-eight thousand dollars ($78,000), for the purchase of the small park 
bounded by Aqueduct avenue, Fordham Landing road, Sedgwick avenue and One Hun-
dred and Eighty-eighth street, as shown upon the accompanying diagram. 

This park has existed upon the City maps for a great many years, and the time

[...]

parties are willing to convey this land to the City, at its assessed value upon the tax 
books for the present year, to wit: fifty-four thousand dollars ($54,00o)  for the part 
belonging to the estate of Moses Devoe, and twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,- 
000) for the part belonging to the Webb Home; making a total of seventy-eight 
thousand dollars ($78,000). 

Yours very truly, 
JOHN EUSTIS, Commissioner of Parks, Borough of The Bronx. 

July 15, 1903. 
Hon. SETH LOW, Mayor. Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

Sik—In the accompanying communication, dated May 5, 1903, the Commissioner